## NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119

## THE NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL (PART OF FOOTPATH NO. 28 NOTTINGHAM MIDLAND STATION) DIVERSION ORDER 2014 (DO5016)

On the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October 2014 Nottingham City Council confirmed the above Order made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert part of the public footpath between Station Street and Queens Road to the extent that the section of the footpath running from the southern end of the station footbridge to Queens Road on the west side of the multi storey car park shall run from the southern end of the footbridge then east along the station platform then south to Queens Road as described in the Order and shown on the Order Map.

A copy of the Order and the Order Map may be inspected free of charge at: -

- (a) Local Studies Library, Central Library, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Angel Row, Nottingham NG1 6HP (during opening hours).
- (b) Nottingham City Council, Traffic Management, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 3NG (by appointment with John Lee whose telephone number is 0115 8765246)

Copies of the Order and Order Map may be brought from the above offices of Traffic Management at the price of £5.00.

Any person who wishes to claim compensation under section 28 of the Highways Act 1980 as applied by section 121(2) of the Highways Act 1980 compensation for depreciation or damage for disturbance arising as a result of the coming into force of the Order must make a claim in writing addressed to the above offices of Traffic Management, and serve it by delivering it at, or sending it by post to, that address not later than 20<sup>th</sup> October 2014. Copies of the sections (as amended by the Transport and Works Act 1992) are attached to this Notice.

This Order comes into force on the date shown below but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question its validity or that of any provision contained in it on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made under it has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order he or she may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to the Act, within 6 weeks from the date of this Notice make an application to the High Court.

## DATED THIS 8<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2014

Traffic and Safety
Development and Growth
Nottingham City Council
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG